TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ANNUAL PRIVILEGE MEMBERSHIP [FOR RENTAL KARTS]

Al Ain Raceway will allow members the exclusive benefits available with the annual Privilege Membership packages under the specified payment terms and these Terms and Conditions. All offers of membership benefits shall be subject to these terms, any other venue rules, the terms and conditions that may apply to any specific product or event and any other instructions given to you. The rules or terms and conditions of any specific event/product within the membership benefits will prevail in the event of any conflict, except in the case of special offers.

Commencement Date

Annual Privilege Membership is valid for 12 months from the date of issue. The contract will be deemed active once payment has been received by Al Ain Raceway. If payment is by cheque this may result in a delay whilst awaiting payment clearance. The start date (and expiry date) will be recorded on the Membership Form and will be printed on the Membership Card. Member privileges which have not been redeemed within the 12 month validity period will be forfeited by the member.

Availability

Opening dates and times of Al Ain Raceway may be altered at the discretion of the management. It is always advisable to call the venue in advance to check daily timings and availability. Unless pre-booked circuit configurations and availability may vary.

Members and VIP - (16+ years only)

For clarification:

Arrive and Drive

Arrive and Drive sessions are valid for use only by the card holder. They cannot be transferred to any another driver.

Unless pre-booked (and balance paid in full), Arrive and Drive sessions are subject to availability on first-come first-served basis. In this instance it is essential to call the venue in advance to check the circuit's timings.

Open Races

Complimentary Open Races MUST be pre-booked with the Al Ain Raceway Events Team. When requesting entry into an Open Race event a Booking Form will be sent to the Privilege Member to be signed and return as confirmation. On Al Ain Raceway's receipt of a signed booking form the event will be non-transferable. Non-attended or cancelled sessions will be forfeited.

<u>VIP</u> - (16+ years only) For clarification:

Private Tuition

Private Tuition sessions MUST be pre-booked and scheduled with an instructor in advance. Non-attended or cancelled sessions will be forfeited.

ROTAX Race Kart Testing Session

Drivers must have an assessment (either during A&D session or Private Tuition) with an instructor in advance of booking the ROTAX testing session. Drivers who are not yet deemed proficient enough will not be permitted to drive the race kart. ROTAX testing sessions MUST be pre-booked and scheduled with an instructor in advance. Non-attended or cancelled sessions will be forfeited.

Junior Member - (7 to 15 years only)

For clarification:

Arrive and Drive

Please see terms as above for 'Arrive and Drive'.

Eliaibility to drive Senior kart (390 cc)

This benefit will only be available to Junior drivers who comfortably fit into the Senior karts (390 cc) and can safely operate them. An assessment with the Race Director must be scheduled in advance to obtain permission. Drivers who do not fit, or fail the assessment, will not be allowed to drive the Senior karts but can be retested at a later date.

Junior Party

When a Junior Member (or their parents) organise a Junior Party 20/30 the Junior Member will be permitted complimentary entry into the event. The minimum billing for this event will be reduced to 4 drivers plus the free Junior Member.

General

The benefits of the membership packages are not redeemable for cash or any other form of credit and have no value until presented for redemption in accordance with the terms and conditions of these membership packages. Member and VIP discounts cannot be used in conjunction with any other offer or promotion Al Ain Raceway may periodically run.

Only the named card holder will be eligible for the discount benefits applicable to the Member or VIP packages.

Each Member or VIP will be issued with a membership card which will remain the property of Al Ain Raceway. The Membership Card is not a credit card and does not provide any explicit benefits in its own right, but rather is purely for identification purposes.

Members must present the Privilege Membership card on each visit to Al Ain Raceway before using any of the facilities. Lost/stolen membership card must be reported to Al Ain Raceway immediately. An administration charge of AED 100 per replacement card applies. The Membership Card should be presented on all visits to Al Ain Raceway when accessing member services or entitlements. In circumstances where you are unable to produce your membership identification, you may be required to provide alternative forms of identification. Al Ain Raceway accepts no responsibility for unauthorised use of the card.

Al Ain Raceway reserves the right to suspend or terminate membership without notice in the event of any abusive, dangerous or unacceptable behaviour and in the case of contravention of any of the terms and conditions or policies enforced by Al Ain Raceway. The misuse of the membership card and its inherent benefits qualifies as a sanctionable violation whereby the card will be disqualified and privileges revoked. In this case, no refund will be given and a fine may be imposed. Should Al Ain Raceway choose to lift the suspension from any person then a new membership package will need to be purchased if they wish to once again benefit from the Privilege Membership.

Al Ain Raceway reserves the right to change, modify or amend the Terms and Conditions of membership as they may deem necessary without advance notice. Current members will be provided with written notice after any amendments have been finalised.